INITIAL STATEMENT OF REASONS 

Amendments Regulation 1005(d) to Establish a CPT Anniversary Date
Current POST regulations require peace officers and dispatchers to complete Continuous Professional Training (CPT) to maintain or enhance job-related skills. Twenty-four hours of specified training is required every twenty-four months, based upon a significant number of variable start dates and specific regulations. Agencies have had difficulty implementing these variations of CPT regulations and maintaining training compliance that synchronizes with annual POST Analysis Reports. In the current design, POST Analysis Reports cannot effectively or efficiently match department-tracking systems. These inconsistencies may manifest as problems during POST compliance audits that show department personnel out of compliance when they may actually be in compliance. The audits may also show officers and dispatchers being in compliance when they in fact are out of compliance. 

The following logistical problems exist with the current system for tracking CPT compliance:

1. Current CPT regulations contain numerous options for starting dates used to determine compliance with mandatory training of twenty-four hours of training in twenty-four months. For example, an officer could have several CPT start dates based on status changes such as lateral transfer, promotion, military leave, etc., over the course of his/her career. These options often result in inconsistent and sometimes inaccurate tracking of training hours.

2. Peace officers and dispatchers have been required to initiate Continuous Professional Training before they complete other entry-level training that is required during their first year of appointment (i.e., FTO programs, investigation and trial preparation, campus police, dispatcher basic, coroners basic, Requalification Course, airport security). This occurs because current CPT regulations start the CPT clock on the same date of an individual’s appointment to a peace officer or dispatcher position, or upon their completion of the Basic Course. POST requires a significant number of entry level courses during the first twelve months after that appointment (or Basic Course completion) that do not count towards CPT. This proposed regulation change will allow peace officers and dispatchers twelve months to complete entry level requirements before they are required to start Continuous Professional Training in their first 24 month CPT cycle.
3. POST Analysis Reports are computer-generated audit reports used by POST staff to determine a department’s compliance with hiring and training requirements. The report shows each peace officer or dispatcher’s training record for the two-year period before the date of the report. This report style is a random audit window because the audit period instantly becomes the two-year period before the report date. The Regional Consultant chooses the report date to coincide with the ability to travel to and monitor the department covered by the POST Analysis Report. The above random method for determining CPT compliance is not consistent with regulation language. The regulation indicates that the two-year period will begin with specified start dates and continue with two-year cycles after that, unless the individual’s employment status changes. With the random date assigned for compliance on the POST Agency Analysis Reports, staff is not able to use these reports in any consistent way to audit department training records. Furthermore, POST-participating departments cannot effectively use these reports to accurately plan and schedule training, or to match their employee’s training compliance with the random dates generated by the POST Analysis Report.
4. POST agencies are often confused with the current language and view it as lacking clarity and being incomplete. For example, current regulations do not address promotions, dual employment, and lateral transfers, etc. in terms of CPT training.  

Therefore, POST proposes to adopt a single CPT Anniversary Date that is permanently assigned to each officer or dispatcher. No CPT training will be required during the first year of employment, allowing department to give priority to indoctrination, probationary assessments, and legislative updates that are needed to meet entry-level standards but do not qualify for CPT credit.
Justification for the proposed amendments to Regulation 1005(d): 
1005. (d)
Continuing Professional Training (CPT) (Required). Continuing Professional TrainingCPT is required for certain peace officer and dispatcher personnel who are employed by POST participating departments. The purpose of CPT is to maintain, update, expand, and/or enhance an individual’s knowledge and/or skills. CPTIt is training thatwhich exceeds the training required to meet or requalify in entry-level minimum standards. Qualifying and non-qualifying courses are describedspecified in subsection (d)(3) below.  
Section (d) language adds the commonly used acronym CPT in this regulation section for easier reference and readability. A statement has been added to clarify who is required to comply with CPT requirements. Additional changes are made for clarity and grammar cleanup. The subsection reference number is changed to correspond with the renumbering in the subsequent language. The sentence with the reference section for qualifying and non-qualifying courses is modified for accuracy. The wording is inaccurate because qualifying courses are not specified; only non-qualifying courses are specified. 

(1) Requirement:  Every peace officer, other than a Level III Reserve Peace Officer, Public Safety Dispatcher,  and Public Safety Dispatch Supervisor shall satisfactorily complete the  CPT requirement of 24 or more hours of POST-qualifying training during every two-year* cycle. Reference subsection (d)(2) below. 

Effective January 1, 2002, certain peace officers in specific duty assignments must satisfy a portion of the CPT requirement by completing Perishable Skills and Communications training.  (rReference subsection (d)(4) below).

Section (1) language in the first sentence is changed to identify the only POST program peace officer classification that is not required to meet CPT requirement and to eliminate reference to other reserve levels that do have CPT requirements. This change in emphasis is made for clarity. The two definition references in parenthesis are deleted for consistency and are not necessary in this section. The CPT acronym is again substituted for easier reference. Language is added to clarify the type of training that counts for CPT credit, and to introduce the two-year cycle concept and reference the section that explains it. In the second sentence, language is added to clarify that Perishable Skills and Communication training is only required for certain peace officers in specific duty assignments. This requirement was previously established in current regulation language as shown in section number 1005(d)(3), renumbered to (d)(4) below. 
(2)  *Determination of Two-Year Cycle: The  two-year CPT  cycle starts with, and repeats based upon, an individual’s CPT Anniversary Date.  



.


.

Section (2) is set out for emphasis. A reference notation replaces the asterisk that serves as a cross-reference. The term cycle replaces period to more clearly describe the program’s ongoing repetitive design. Existing language referring to start date options is deleted and replaced with language that references the new concept of CPT compliance being tracked by a CPT Anniversary Date, as defined below in (A). The subsequent list of beginning dates by classification and note regarding an exception to the date to be used are eliminated. These have caused confusion for law enforcement agencies and are collectively being replaced with the single new proposed CPT Anniversary Date for all groups. 

(A) CPT Anniversary Date Defined: The CPT Anniversary Date is a permanently established month/day date that is exactly twelve months from the first appointment date to any qualifying California peace officer or dispatcher position identified in (d)(1) above. The peace officer or dispatcher position must be with a department that is, or is eligible to be, a POST-participating department. Reference Penal Code sections 13510 (a) or (c) or 13510.5 for department eligibility and POST Regulation 1010 for the process for becoming a POST-participating department. 

       The date used to establish the CPT Anniversary Date will be the first qualifying appointment date recorded on the individual’s POST profile (employment/training record) as submitted by the first POST-participating department.

Section (A) defines the new CPT Anniversary Date for tracking compliance with CPT requirements and clearly states the applicable agencies and positions that the program applies to. It also confirms confirm the types of agencies that are accepted into the POST program with the Penal Code sections and POST regulation references. This also eliminates the existing problem for the public safety agencies and or positions often not knowing who is subject to the CPT requirement.
(B)
CPT Cycle Start: The CPT Anniversary Date is used to start a peace officer’s or dispatcher’s CPT training cycle. The actual CPT cycle will start only after the employing department is an authorized participant in the POST Program. 
Section (B) is intended to clearly identify that the 24-month cycle for tracking CPT compliance starts based upon the peace officer or dispatcher’s CPT Anniversary Date. The second sentence addresses an individual who is appointed by a qualifying department - see (A) above - before the department joins the POST Program. In such a case, the individual’s appointment date is still used to establish the CPT Anniversary Date, even though the individual’s appointment date was established before that department’s entry into the POST Program or if the individual transfers to another department before or after it enters the POST Program. Therefore, POST will not use the CPT Anniversary Date to calculate, start, or monitor the individual’s CPT cycle until after the department has entered the POST Program.

(C)
Status Changes:  As the CPT Anniversary Date is a permanently assigned month/day date, it does not change with status changes within a peace officer or dispatcher classification series  (e.g., promotion, lateral transfer, probation, military leave or administrative leave, etc.)

Section (C) indicates that the new CPT Anniversary Date is permanent and therefore will not change with other personnel actions. This eliminates current 1005 (d) regulation- language that can create many different CPT tracking dates for one individual over his/her career that has often resulted in unintentional non-compliance for department personnel.

(D)
Reappointments/Lateral Transfers: A grace period, with no CPT requirement, will normally result for an individual rehired into one of the above (d)(1) positions with the same department or who transfers to a different department. This grace period is the time between the date reappointed and the next cycle CPT Anniversary Date. It is granted to allow the two-year CPT cycle to be re-synchronized to the permanent CPT Anniversary Date within twelve months following the reappointment date. 



In the case of a lateral transfer, the new appointing department is not responsible for any CPT cycles at the individual’s last department, regardless of whether the CPT cycle is partial or complete. The new department will be audited using the officer or dispatcher’s next complete CPT cycle after the new lateral appointment date.

Note: Although the month and day of the CPT Anniversary Date is always the same, the odd or even year cycle could change, resulting in a new 24-month period. For example, an individual with a CPT Anniversary Date of June 10, and an even year CPT cycle of 2000-2002-2004, leaves law enforcement service. Upon reinstatement in April 2007, this individual’s permanent CPT Anniversary Date of June 10 remains, but the 24-month cycle changes to an odd-year cycle of 2007-2009-2011.

Section (D) provides a grace period, with no CPT requirement, when a department re-appoints a peace officer or dispatcher after an employment separation or appoints a lateral transfer from a POST-participating department. The department can give priority to indoctrination, refresher training, requalification, and probationary assessments that are needed to meet entry-level standards that do not qualify for CPT credit. This grace period also eliminates the need for new CPT tracking dates, and maintains the permanent CPT Anniversary Date assignment.

(E)
Different Classifications:  Peace officers and dispatchers are separate personnel classifications with different skill sets, and as such, require separate appointment dates and, therefore, different CPT Anniversary Dates, CPT cycles, and CPT requirements.

Section (E) clarifies that peace officers and dispatchers perform different jobs with difference skill sets, and although one individual can be employed in both classifications, the individual must meet the CPT training requirements for each job and complete training is directly related to the specific job(s).
(F)
Dual Employment:  In some situations, an individual may have dual employment as a peace officer/peace officer, a dispatcher/dispatcher, or as a peace officer and a dispatcher. 

1.
Within the same classification:  (e.g., a peace officer working concurrently for two departments). In such cases, the CPT Anniversary Date is set from the first peace officer appointment date as stated in (2)(A) above. The same requirement applies to a dispatcher working for two departments simultaneously. Either individual shall only be held to one CPT cycle although having dual jobs in the same classification (i.e., dispatcher/dispatcher classification).

Section 1. addresses the current problem of officers and/or dispatchers who are held to duplicate CPT requirements for concurrent employment with two law enforcement agencies. One CPT Anniversary Date is allowed for the same classification in two or more agencies. The CPT Anniversary Date set is based on the first appointment date in a qualifying department.

2. Within two different classifications:  (e.g., a peace officer who is also a dispatcher) whether within the same or different departments. In such cases, the CPT Anniversary Dates, CPT cycles, and CPT training hour requirements remain separate for the peace officer job and the dispatcher job. This individual shall be responsible for two CPT cycles. The CPT training must be job related to qualify. See the examples in (F)(3) below.

Section 2. stipulates that different classifications will require separate cycle dates and training requirements, as the jobs are different and the training must have a nexus to job tasks. This proposal will restrict CPT credit for dispatchers to job-related training and establish consistency with current reimbursement procedures, incorporated by reference into Commission Procedure E-1-4 (a) (8), incorporated by reference into Regulation 1014. Currently, dispatchers must request and received special permission from the Commission to attend any courses that are not job related, on a case-by-case basis for their employer to receive reimbursement for tuition, travel and per diem. It is clear that the intent of POST regulations is for dispatchers to normally attend courses that are job related to enhance current job skills and knowledge. Dispatchers currently can receive CPT credit for courses completed other than the courses cited in Regulation 1005 (d)(23), by virtue of the design of the POST Compliance Analysis Reports used for tracking CPT compliance. This change is also proposed for consistency with Penal Code section 13510 (c), which directs POST to raise the level of competence of local public safety dispatchers by setting training standards, and to make more efficient use of reimbursement monies and the dispatcher’s time spent in job-related training. This proposed language follows the intent of POST regulations and corrects the current, unintentional inconsistency between Regulation 1005 (d) and Procedure E–1-4 (a) (1) and (8), and makes more appropriate use of the Peace Officer Training Fund. 

3.
Dual CPT Credit:  POST-certified training courses attended by an individual in dual employment, such as a peace officer and dispatcher, may count for CPT credit for both positions/classifications if the training course is job related for both a peace officer and a dispatcher. For example, a Tactical Shotgun course would not qualify as CPT for dispatchers. A Missing Persons course is job-related for both dispatcher and peace officer classifications and would qualify for dual CPT credit.

Section 3. allows an individual employed both as a peace officer and as a dispatcher (a common situation) to receive dual credit for attending a limited number of classes that are required or applicable to both peace officers and dispatchers. In as much as some courses may be job related for both dispatcher and peace officer classifications, this regulation also clarifies, on the other hand, that many peace officer courses do not apply to dispatcher duties and will not count for CPT training credit for dispatchers. For clarity, two examples are provided. One example is of a course that is only job-related for peace officers and one example is of a course that is job-related for both peace officers and dispatchers. 

Because, as cited in the Section 2. reasoning listed above, dispatchers currently receive CPT credit for training that is not necessarily job-related, and this is not consistent with other regulation language for dispatcher training, POST is proposing to restrict CPT credit for dispatchers to job-related courses. Currently, POST regulations require dispatchers to request and receive special permission from the Commission to attend any courses that are not job related, on a case-by-case basis for their employer to receive reimbursement for tuition, travel and per diem. It is clear that the intent of POST regulations is for dispatchers to normally attend courses that are job related to enhance current job skills and knowledge. This change is also proposed for consistency with Penal Code section 13510 (c), which directs POST to raise the level of competence of local public safety dispatchers by setting training standards, and to make more efficient use of reimbursement monies and the dispatcher’s time spent in job-training. This proposed language follows the intent of POST regulations and corrects the current, unintentional inconsistency between Regulation 1005 (d) and Procedure E–1-4 (a) (1) and (8).

(G) CPT Training in Excess of 24 Hours: POST-qualifying CPT training in excess of 24 hours during a two-year cycle shall not be credited toward any future or prior CPT cycles.

Section (G) clarifies that hours above the minimum requirements for CPT cannot be used to cover prior deficient cycles nor as a bank of hours for future CPT cycles. The basic premise of CPT is to ensure that peace officers and dispatchers participate in ongoing job-related training each year. Allowing hours completed in excess of the 24-hour CPT requirement to be used for other CPT cycles could perpetuate significant gaps of time when an officer/dispatcher would not be required to have training. For example, an eighty-hour course completed over a two-week period could result in credit for three CPT cycles. The three CPT cycles would cover a six-year period – the current two-year cycle requiring twenty-four hours and two more cycles requiring twenty-four hours each. This would mean no additional CPT training would be required for six years. The spirit and intent of Continuing Professional Training is obvious in the word “Continuing.” POST-participating departments often ask questions about being able to use excess hours for CPT credit; this topic has never been articulated in regulation.

(H)
POST Profile Employment Record: The permanent CPT Anniversary Date assigned by POST will be displayed on the individual’s POST Profile. If POST cannot accurately establish an individual’s initial appointment date pursuant to 2(A) above, POST may use the appointment date to the first POST-participating department to establish a permanent CPT Anniversary Date. The POST-assigned CPT Anniversary Date will only be used for purposes of this CPT regulation.

Section (H) indicates how the CPT Anniversary Date will be clearly displayed on the individual’s training profile (POST computers will calculate the CPT Anniversary Date.) This section also creates the authority for POST to assign an Anniversary Date in those cases when officer or dispatcher appointment date records are no longer available or are inadequate for determining the individual’s appointment date. This is not a common problem but has occurred when agencies lose records in department shutdowns, consolidations, fire/flood damage, or with older peace officers whose records are insufficient to identify a specific appointment date.                                                                            
(23)
Qualifying and Non-Qualifying Training. The above CPT requirement is met by satisfactory completion of one or more POST-certified courses totaling a minimum of 24 hours, as referenced below. 



(A)
While rRecommended topics for CPT are listed in PAM section D-2., POST-certified training courses may be used for CPT credit, with the exception of tThe following POST-certified courses that do not qualify for CPT:

Regular Basic Course

Field Training Program

Investigation and Trial Preparation Course

Specialized Investigators’ Basic Course

PC 832, Arrest and Firearms Course

Coroners’ Death Investigation Course

Campus Law Enforcement Course

Aviation Security Course

Reserve Level III Module

Reserve Level II Module

Reserve Level I Module

Public Safety Dispatcher’s Basic Course

POST Requalification Course

POST Workshops (those designed to provide input or advice to POST)

Field Management Training

Team Building Workshops

(B)
The CPT requirement may be satisfied by an alternative method of compliance as determined by the Commission, i.e., Commission selected non-POST certified courses (rReference Regulation 1060 and PAM section D-2-3).

Section (3) expands and modifies the heading, format, and language for accuracy and to more clearly address two types of training (POST-certified and non-POST certified courses) that may be used for CPT training credit, while keeping the list of POST training that is not acceptable for CPT credit. The section is also renumbered to correspond to the outline format being used.
(34)Perishable Skills/Communications Requirement for CPT. Effective January 1, 2002, all peace officers (except Rreserve officers) below the middle management position and assigned to patrol, traffic, or investigation who routinely effect the physical arrest of criminal suspects are required to complete Perishable Skills and Communications training. In lieu of completing the training, the requirement may be met by successfully passing a presenter-developed test that measures the approved training objectives.

Perishable Skills training shall consist of a minimum of 12 hours in each two-year period. Of the total 12 hours required, a minimum of 4 hours of each of the three following topical areas shall be completed:

(A)1.
Arrest and Control

(B)2.
Driver Training/Awareness or Driving Simulator*

(C)3.
Tactical Firearms* or Force Options Simulator 



*Reference Commission Procedure D-2 for minimum requirements.

Communications training, either tactical or interpersonal, shall consist of a minimum of 2 hours in each two-year period. Reference Commission Procedure D-2 for the minimum requirements.

It is recommended that managers and executives complete, within their two-year compliance cycle, two hours of CPT devoted to updates in the perishable skills topical areas enumerated above.

(45)
Agencies may request an exemption from all or part of the Perishable Skills and Communications training requirement. Agencies must request an exemption in writing and provide an attestation that their peace officers do not carry firearms, or they infrequently interact with or effect physical arrests of criminal suspects, or do not utilized marked emergency vehicles during normal course of business.

Sections (3) and (4) are renumbered to (4) to (5) to correspond with the regulation outline. Additional changes are made in new section (4) for clarity and grammar cleanup. 

Justification for the proposed amendments to Regulation 1014: The statement incorporating Commission Procedure E-1-4(a) is amended to reflect the proposed revision date.
1014.
Training for Non-Sworn and Paraprofessional Personnel.


[(a) - (c) continued ***] 

PAM section E-1-4(a) adopted effective April 15, 1982, and amended May 1, 1987,  October 10, 1990, and January 21, 1994, and TBD* is herein incorporated by reference.

* POST will request the effective date after public comment period ends.

Justification for the proposed amendments to Commission Procedure E-1: References to definitions in Regulation 1001 are modified to reflect the correct alpha letter. This was overlooked in a previous filing. 
COMMISSION PROCEDURE E‑1
REQUIREMENTS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

Purpose
[1‑1. – 1-2 continued ***]
Requirements Relating to Reimbursement
1‑3.
[(a) – (g) continued ***] 
1‑4.
General Requirements:  General requirements relating to reimbursement are as follows:

[(a)
Training for Non‑sworn and Paraprofessional Personnel:  Reimbursement is provided for the training of non‑sworn personnel performing police tasks and for paraprofessionals attending a certified Basic Course.

(1)
The training shall be specific to the task currently being performed by an employee or may be training specific to a future assignment which is actually being planned.

(2)
Non‑sworn personnel may attend the courses identified in Section 1005(a)(b)(c)(d)(e), but reimbursement shall not be provided except as indicated in sub‑paragraphs 3, 4, and 5 below.

[(3)
- (7) continued ***]

(8)
A full‑time public safety dispatcher, as defined in Regulation 1001(n p) and (v cc), who is employed by a department or jurisdiction authorized to participate in the Public Safety Dispatcher Program by statute, and which is participating, may attend the POST‑certified Public Safety Dispatchers' Basic Course required by Regulation 1018, and the jurisdiction may be reimbursed for allowable training expenses up to the maximum hours listed in PAM E‑4‑3.  Eligible public safety dispatchers, as specified above, without prior approval from POST may attend POST‑certified seminars and technical courses which are specific to their assignments, and the jurisdiction may by reimbursed.  If such seminars and courses are not specific to public safety dispatcher assignments, reimbursement must be approved by the Commission prior to attendance of the course.  Training expenses shall be reimbursed only for full‑time employees as defined in Regulation 1001(n).


[(b) - (f) continued ***] 

Historical Note:

Subparagraph 1-4a was adopted and incorporated by reference into Commission Regulation 1014 on April 15, 1982, and amended on May 31, 1987 and TBD*.

[Subparagraph 1-4c - 1-4e continued ***]

* POST will request the effective date after public comment period ends.
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